
1	NAME OF REPORTING PERSONS
	Douglas Taylor
2	CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (a) □ (b) ⊠
3	SEC USE ONLY
4	SOURC
	1

1	NAME OF REPORTING PERSONS
	Celso Lourenco Goncalves
2	CHBOKCIKIE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP(a) $\Box$ (b) $\boxtimes$
3	SEC USE ONLY
4	SOURCE OF FUNDS PF (See Item 3)
5	CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDING IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM 2(d) or 2(e)
6	CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION United States
NUMBER OF SHARES BENEFICIMHICY OWNED BY EACH	

#### SCHEDULE 13D/A

This Amendment No. 1 ("<u>Amendment No. 1</u>") amends and supplements the statement on Schedule 13D filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "<u>SEC</u>") on January 28, 2014 (the "<u>Original Schedule 13D</u>" and together with this Amendment No. 1, the "<u>Schedule 13D</u>") with respect to the shares of common stock, par value \$0.125 per share (the "<u>Common Stock</u>"), our Cetiffs Natural Resources Inc., an Ohio corporation (the "Issuer")

#### CUSIP No. 18683K101

#### SCHEDULE 13D/A

The Reporting Persons used a total of approximately \$201,837,000 (including brokerage commissions) in the aggregate to acquire the shares of Common Stock reported in this Schedule 13D.

Casablanca used a total of approximately \$200,784,000 (including brokerage commissions) in the aggregate to acquire the shares of Common Stock reported herein as beneficially owned by Casablanca. The source of funding for the purchase of the Common Stock reported herein as beneficially owned by Casablanca is cash on hand and working capital of the Accounts. The shares of Common Stock reported herein as beneficially owned by Casablanca are or may be held from time to time in margin accounts established by the Accounts with their respective brokers or banks and a portion of the purchase price for the Common Stock may be obtained through margin borrowing. Securities positions which may be held in the margin accounts, including the Common Stock, may be pledged as collateral security for the repayment of debit balances in the margin accounts.

Mr. Drapkin used a total of approximately \$21,000 (including brokerage commissions) in the aggregate to acquire the shares of Common Stock reported herein for which Mr. Drapkin has sole voting power and sole dispositive power. The source of the funds used to acquire the Common Stock for which Mr. Drapkin has sole voting power and sole dispositive power is the personal funds of Mr. Drapkin and none of the funds used to purchase such Common Stock were provided through borrowings of any nature.

Mr. Goncalves used a total of approximately \$1,032,000 (including brokerage commissions) in the aggregate to acquire the shares of Common Stock reported herein as beneficially owned by Mr. Goncalves. The source of the funds used to acquire the Common Stock reported herein as beneficially owned by Mr. Goncalves is the personal funds of Mr. Goncalves and none of the funds used to purchase such Common Stock were provided through borrowings of any nature.

### Item 4. PURPOSE OF TRANSACTION

Item 4 of the Schedule 13D is hereby amended and supplemented by the addition of the following:

On February 12, 2014, Casablanca submitted a letter to the Issuer (the "<u>February 12 Letter</u>") indicating its intent to nominate a number of persons for election as directors at the 2014 annual meeting of shareholders of the Issuer (the "<u>Annual Meeting</u>") that, if elected, would constitute at least a majority of the board of directors of the Issuer (the "<u>Board</u>"). The foregoing summary of the February 12 Letter is qualified in its entirety by reference to the full text of the February 12 Letter, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit 4 and is incorporated by reference herein.

Also on February 12, 2014, Casablanca issued a press release (the "<u>February 12 Press Release</u>") announcing its intention to nominate a majority of directors for election to the Board, including Mr. Goncalves. In addition, Casablanca expressed its support of Mr. Goncalves as Chief Executive Officer of the Issuer. The foregoing summary of the February 12 Press Release is qualified in its entirety by reference to the full text of the February 12 Press Release, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit 5 and is incorporated by reference herein.

Other than the Nominee Agreement and the joint filing agreement, the Reporting Persons have no contracts, arrangements, understandings or relationships with any persons with respect to securities of the Issuer.

#### Item 7. **EXHIBITS**

Item 7 of the Schedule 13D is hereby amended and supplemented by the addition of the following:

#### **Exhibit Description**

- Letter, dated February 12, 2014. 4
- 5 Press Release, dated February 12, 2014.
- Nominee Agreement, dated February 10, 2014.
- 6 7 Joint Filing Agreement, dated February 12, 2014.

# SIGNATURES

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of its knowledge and belief, each of the undersigned certifies that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

Date: February 12, 2014

# CASABLANCA CAPITAL LP

BP

CUSIP No. 18683K101

SCHEDULE 13D/A

Casablanca Capital LP 450 Park Avenue, Suite 1403 New York, New York 10022

February 12, W M

the Company (the "<u>Charter</u>") or the Regulations of the Company (the "<u>Regulations</u>") or any other matter, (iii) a waiver by Mr. Drapkin or any of his affiliates of the right to, in any way, contest or challenge the enforceability of any provision of the Charter or Regulations, or of any other matter or (iv) an acknowledgement by Mr. Drapkin or any of his affiliates that any requirement exists, whether pursuant to Rule 14a-4(c) promulgated under the Exchange Act or otherwise, pursuant to which Mr. Drapkin was required to provide the Corporation with notice of his intentions described herein as a result of the content or character of such stated intentions.

Very truly yours,

# CASABLANCA CAPITAL LP

By: /s/ Douglas Taylor

Name: Douglas Taylor Title: Chief Executive Officer

## DONALD G. DRAPKIN

/s/ Donald G. Drapkin Donald G. Drapkin

### Casablanca Capital Backs Lourenco Goncalves To Become CEO of Cliffs Natural Resources And Notifies Company Of Intention To Nominate Majority Slate Of Directors For Election To Board

Says It Believes Yesterday's Bloom Lake Announcement Does Not Go Far Enough to Address Fundamental Strategic and Structural Changes Needed to C

## Casablanca Capital LP 450 Park Avenue, Suite 1403 New York, NY 10022

February 10, 2014

Lourenco GHX

You further agree that (i) you will treat confidentially all information relating to the Proxy Solicitation which is non-public, confidential or proprietary in nature; (ii) neither you nor any of your affiliates will acquire or dispose of any securities of Cliffs without the prior approval of the undersigned, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed; (iii) you will not issue, publish or otherwise make any public statement or any other form of communication relating to Cliffs or the Proxy Solicitation without the prior approval of the undersigned; and (iv) you will not agree to serve, or agree to be nominated to stand for election by Cliffs or any other stockholder of Cliffs (other than the undersigned), as a director of Cliffs without the prior approval of the undersigned. For purposes of disclosure with respect to (ii), the undersigned acknowledges that your sole holdings in Cliffs as of the date of this agreement are 50,000 shares of its Common Stock acquired on February 10, 2014 in a public sale over the New York Stock Exchange.

The undersigned agrees on behalf of the Nominating Party that, so long as you actually serve on the Slate, the undersigned will defend, indemnify and hold you harmless from and against any and all losses, claims, damages, penalties, judgments, awards, settlements, liabilities, costs, expenses and disbursements (including, without limitation, attorneys' fees, costs, expenses and disbursements) incurred by you in the event that you become a party, or are threatened to be made a party, to any civil, criminal, administrative or arbitrative action, suit or proceeding, and any appeal thereof, (i) relating to your role as a nominee for director of Cliffs on the Slate, or (ii) otherwise arising from or in connection with or relating to the Proxy Solicitation. The undersigned further agrees to advance to you on your behalf any and all expenses (including, without limitation, attorneys' fees, costs, expenses and disbursements) actually incurred by you in connection with such action, suit or proceeding, it being understood that, in the event that you are ultimately determined by a court of competent jurisdiction to not be entitled to such indemnification or advancement of expenses, you agree to promptly repay such amounts to the Nominating Party. Your right of indemnification hereunder shall continue after the Annual Meeting has taken place but only for events that occurred prior to the Annual Meeting and subsequent to the date hereof. Anything to the contrary herein notwithstanding, the undersigned is not indemnifying you for any action taken by you or on your behalf that occurs prior to the date hereof or subsequent to the conclusion of the Proxy Solicitation or such earlier time as you are no longer a nominee on the Slate or for any actions taken by you as a director of Cliffs, if you are elected or appointed. Nothing herein shall be construed to provide you with indemnification (i) if you are found to have engaged in a violation of any provision of state or federal law in connection with the Proxy Solicitation, unless

to recover damages for breach of this letter, the undersigned will pay on your behalf, in advance, any and all expenses (including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees, costs, expenses and disbursements) actually and reasonably incurred by you in such action, regardless of whether you are ultimately determined to be entitled to such indemnification or advancement of expenses.

Each of us recognizes that should you be elected or appointed to the Board of Directors of Cliffs all of your activities and decisions as a director will be governed by applicable law and subject to your fiduciary duties, as applicable, to Cliffs and to the stockholders of Cliffs and, as a result, that there is, and can be, no agreement between you and the undersigned that governs the decisions which you will make as a director of Cliffs.

This agreement shall as what adeter ama e bend h

Should the foregoing agree with your understanding, please so indicate in the space provided below, whereupon this letter will become a binding agreement between us.

Very truly yours,

CASABLANCA CAPITAL LP

By: /s/ Douglas Taylor Name: Douglas Taylor Title: Chief Executive Officer

Agreed to and accepted as of the date first written above:

/s/ Lourenco Goncalves

Name: Lourenco Goncalves

# Joint Filing Agreement, dated February 12, 2014

PURSUANT TO RULE 13d-1(k)

The undersigned acknowledge and agree that the foregoing statement on TO